

No. 02-5564

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES T. SELL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

**MOTION OF THE DRUG POLICY ALLIANCE
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
AND BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DANIEL N. ABRAHAMSON
JUDITH K APPEL
DRUG POLICY ALLIANCE
OFFICE OF LEGAL AFFAIRS
717 Washington Street
Oakland, CA 94607
(510) 208-7711

DAVID T. GOLDBERG
Counsel of Record
99 Hudson Street
8th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 334-8813

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	1
I. Forcible Administration Of Potent, Mind-Altering Substances Requires Strict Scrutiny	5-26
A. Under This Court’s Precedents. Petitioner’s Bodily Integrity And Autonomy Interests Are Fundamental	6-15
B. Actions Impinging On Mental Autonomy Warrant Special Constitutional Concern	15-20
C. That Some Individuals Suffering From Mental Disorders Lack Competency To Make Treatment Decisions Is No Basis For Finding The Autonomy And Integrity Interests Less Fundamental	20-24
D. Involuntary Medication Of Criminal Defendants Warrants Distinct Scrutiny	24-26
II. The Interest In Attempting To Restore Competence To Stand Trial Is Not Compelling ..	27-30
Conclusion	30

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	18, 28
<i>Application of President & Directors of Georgetown College, Inc.</i> , 331 F.2d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 1964)	13
<i>Bee v. Greaves</i> , 744 F.2d 1387 (10th Cir. 1984)	27
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	28
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	5
<i>Breithaupt v. Abram</i> , 352 U.S. 432 (1956)	6, 7
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200, 207 (1927)	24
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	24
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 415 U.S. 25 (1971)	19
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996)	29
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	6, 12, 13, 21
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 647 (1992)	30
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981)	25
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001)	25

<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass'n, Inc.</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	30
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970)	27
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977)	5, 6
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 32 (1905)	7, 14
<i>Jacobson v. United States</i> , 503 U.S. 540 (1992)	16
<i>Jones v. Opelika</i> , 316 U.S. 584 (1942), <i>rev'd</i> , 319 U.S. 103 (1943))	16
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	23-24
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	12
<i>Mills v. Rogers</i> , 457 U.S. 291 (1982)	7, 11
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	17, 23
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm'n</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964)	27
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970)	30
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	19
<i>O'Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987)	5
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	6, 17
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973) ..	16, 19

<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	17
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	30
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	28
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	6, 7, 15, 27
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	27, 30
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	29
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	23, 24
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	16
<i>Stone v. Smith, Kline & French Labs.</i> , 731 F.2d 1575 (11th Cir. 1984)	8
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	27
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	5
<i>United States v. Brandon</i> , 158 F.3d 947 (6th Cir. 1998) ..	28
<i>United States v. Brawner</i> , 471 F.2d 969 (D.C. Cir. 1972) (en banc)	18

<i>United States v. Ewell</i> , 383 U.S. 116 (1966)	30
<i>United States v. Gomes</i> , 289 F.3d 71 (2nd Cir. 2002)	25
<i>United States v. Montague</i> , 40 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	12
<i>United States v. Sell</i> , 282 F.3d 560 (8 th Cir.), <i>cert granted</i> , 123 S. Ct. 512 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1986)	6
<i>United States v. Weston</i> , 255 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	28, 29
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	5, 12
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>West Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1944)	14, 15
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	16
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985)	7, 8, 27
<i>Winters v. Miller</i> , 446 F.2d 65 (2nd Cir. 1971)	19, 23
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	16

State Cases

<i>Belchertown State School v. Saikewicz</i> , 370 N.E.2d 417 (Mass. 1977)	15
---	----

<i>Cobbs v. Grant</i> , 502 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1972)	14
<i>Denny v. Tyler</i> , 85 Mass. 225 (1861)	21
<i>Goedecke v. State Dep't of Insts.</i> , 603 P.2d 123 (Colo. 1979)	22
<i>In re Guardianship of Roe</i> , 421 N.E.2d 40 (Mass. 1981) .	21
<i>In re Osborne</i> , 294 A.2d 372 (D.C. 1972)	13, 15
<i>In re Quackenbush</i> , 383 A.2d 785 (N.J. Super. 1978)	13
<i>Lane v. Candura</i> , 376 N.E.2d 1232 (Mass. 1978)	13
<i>Pratt v. Davis</i> , 118 Ill. App. 161 (1905)	6, 14
<i>Raleigh Fitkin-Paul Morgan Mem. Hosp.</i> <i>v. Anderson</i> , 201 A.2d 537 (N.J. 1964)	14
<i>Riese v. St. Mary's Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 271 Cal. Rptr. 199 (Cal. App. 1987)	10, 12
<i>Rivers v. Katz</i> , 495 N.E.2d 337 (N.Y. 1986)	15, 20, 27
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 4246(a)	29
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-47-223	22
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 5331	22
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 27-10-104	22

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 17a-541	22
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 394.459(1)	22
Ind. Code Ann. § 12-27-2-3	22
Iowa Code Ann. § 229.27	22
Kan. Stat. Ann. 59- 2948(b)	22
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 171B	22
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 123, § 24	22
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 34-B, § 3803(1)	22
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 330.1489	26
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-21-101	22
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 630.120	22
Mont. Code Ann. § 53-21-141	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 122C-203	23
N.D. Cent. Code § 25-03.1-33	23
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 135-C:56(II)	23
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 30:4- 24.2(c)	23
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 43-1-5	23

N.Y. Mental Hyg. Law § 29:03	23
Neb. Rev. Stat. §83-1066(1)	33
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 433A.460	23
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5122.301	23
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 43A., § 1-105	23
Or. Rev. Stat. § 426.295(1)	23
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-17-580(2)	23
Tenn. Code Ann. § 33-3-104(5)	23
Va. Code Ann. § 37.1-87	23
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 7706	23
W. Va. Code § 27-5- 9(a)	35
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 71.05.450	23
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 51.59	23
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 25-10- 121	23
Other Authorities	
AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASS'N, DSM-IV-TR (2000) ..	§
S. ARIETI, INTERPRETATION OF SCHIZOPHRENIA (2d ed.1974)	20

W. Brooks, <i>Reevaluating Substantive Due Process as a Source of Protection for Psychiatric Patients to Refuse Drugs</i> , 31 IND. L. REV. 937 (1998)	7, 9, 10
T. Grisso & P. Appelbaum, <i>The Macarthur Treatment Competence Study, III: Abilities to Consent to Psychiatric and Medical Treatment</i> , 19 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 149 (1995) .	22
P. Harrison, <i>Review: The Neuropathological Effects of Antipsychotic Drugs</i> , 40 SCHIZOPHRENIA RES. 87 (1999)	7
S. Hoge, et al., <i>A Prospective Multicenter Study of Patients' Refusal of Antipsychotic Medication</i> , 47 ARCHIVES GEN. PSYCH. 949 (1990)	11
K. JAMISON, <i>TOUCHED WITH FIRE: MANIC DEPRESSIVE ILLNESS & THE ARTISTIC TEMPERAMENT</i> (1996)	19
J. Karagianis, et al., <i>Clozapine-Associated Neuroleptic Malignant Syndrome</i> , 33 ANN. PHARMACOTHERAPY 623 (1999)	9
S. Keith, <i>Drugs: Not the Only Treatment</i> , 33 HOSP. & COMMUNITY PSYCH. 793 (1982)	10
D. Klein, <i>Note, Trial Rights and Psychotropic Drugs: the Case Against Administering Involuntary Medications to a Defendant During Trial</i> , 55 VAND. L. REV. 165 (2002)	26
R. LAING, <i>THE POLITICS OF EXPERIENCE</i> 129 (1967)	16

S. Marder, <i>Schizophrenia: Somatic Treatment</i> , in KAPLAN & SADOCK'S COMPREHENSIVE TEXTBOOK OF PSYCH. 1199 (B. Sadock & V. Sadock eds., 7th ed. 2000)	10
J.S. MILL, ON LIBERTY 11 (Norton ed. 1975)	2
D. Pinals & P. Buckley, <i>Novel Antipsychotic Agents and Their Implications for Forensic Psychiatry</i> , 27 J. AM. ACAD. PSYCH. & L. 7 (1999)	9
H. Pope, et al., <i>Frequency and Presentation of Neuroleptic Malignant Syndrome in A Large Psychiatric Hospital</i> , 143 AM. J. PSYCH. 1227 (1986)	9
R. PORTER, A SOCIAL HISTORY OF MADNESS: THE WORLD THROUGH THE EYES OF THE INSANE (1987)	18
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 402A	8
D. Siegel, et al., <i>Old Law Meets New Medicine: Revisiting Involuntary Psychotropic Medication of the Criminal Defendant</i> , 2001 WIS. L. REV. 301	8, 18, 22, 25
See L. TRIBE, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (2d ed. 1988)	15
T. Van Putten, et al., <i>Subjective Response to Antipsychotic Drugs</i> , 38 ARCHIVES GEN. PSYCH. 187 (1981)	11

P. Weiden, et al., <i>Clinical Nonrecognition of Neuroleptic-Induced Movement Disorders: A Cautionary Study</i> , 144 AM. J. PSYCH. 1148 (1987)	10
B. Winick, THE RIGHT TO REFUSE MENTAL HEALTH TREATMENT (1997)	6, 9, 10
B. Winick, <i>The Right to Refuse Mental Health Treatment: A First Amendment Perspective</i> , 44 U. MIAMI L. REV. 1 (1989)	7, 17, 18, 20
B. Winick, <i>Competency to Consent to Treatment</i> , 28 HOUS. L. REV. 15 (1991)	21, 22
